

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

OCT 12 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By DC  
Chief Deputy Clerk

DUSTY RAY SPENCER, )  
 )  
Appellant, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 85,119

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY  
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 249238  
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I.</u> THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	18
<u>POINT II.</u> THE STATE'S USE OF HEARSAY TESTIMONY VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, CONFRONTATION AND CROSS- EXAMINATION OF ADVERSE WITNESSES.	60
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>A.McD. v. State</u> 422 So.2d 336 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	62
<u>Amazon v. State</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	46
<u>Amoros v. State</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	29
<u>Barclay v. Florida</u> 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	33
<u>Bedford v. State</u> 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1991)	54
<u>Blair v. State</u> 406 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	33
<u>Blaylock v. State</u> 537 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	62
<u>Brown v. State</u> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	41, 42, 53
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	39
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	21, 22, 26, 39, 40, 42, 46, 53, 59
<u>Carter v. State</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Clark v. State</u> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	28
<u>Cochran v. State</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	29
<u>Cook v. State</u> 542 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1989)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Dailey v. State</u> 594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	22
<u>Dolinsky v. State</u> 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991)	52
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	22, 41, 42
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	33, 34
<u>Engle v. State</u> 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	61
<u>Farinas v. State</u> 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	45, 56
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	43, 44
<u>Feud v. State</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1976)	53
<u>Foster v. State</u> 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	26
<u>Foster v. State</u> 654 So.2d 112 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Frances v. Dugger</u> 514 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	53
<u>Freeman v. State</u> 547 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	53
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	29
<u>Garron v. State</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	62
<u>Geralds v. State</u> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Hall v. State</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	22
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	52
<u>Harvard v. State</u> 414 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1982)	58
<u>Henry v. State</u> 649 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1994)	57, 58
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	22, 24, 41, 42
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> 432 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>Hooper v. State</u> 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	54
<u>Izarry v. State</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	45
<u>Kampff v. State</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	46
<u>Kight v. State</u> 512 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1987)	39
<u>King v. State</u> 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983)	58
<u>Lamb v. State</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>Lemon v. State</u> 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	58
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	21, 22, 25, 39, 41, 42, 54
<u>Lucas v. State</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	33, 34
<u>Lucas v. State</u> 417 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1982)	20, 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	20, 21
<u>Martin v. State</u> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	25
<u>Masterson v. State</u> 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	52, 53
<u>Maulden v. State</u> 617 So.2d at 302	45
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> 603 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	41
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	52
<u>McCrae v. State</u> 582 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1991)	53, 54
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	53
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	22, 39, 46, 53
<u>Norris v State</u> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	53
<u>Odom v. State</u> 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	34
<u>Omelus v. State</u> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	28
<u>Pardo v. State</u> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	21, 40
<u>Pope v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	52
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	26
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	27, 45
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	33
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Rivera v. State</u> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	21, 26, 39, 40, 42, 52
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1989)	53, 56
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	21, 22, 27, 40, 42, 45, 54
<u>Santos v. State</u> 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	26, 54, 55
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	53
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	22
<u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	52, 53
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> 504 U.S. _____, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	27
<u>Spencer v. State</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	4, 7, 8, 23, 26, 31-33, 35, 43, 48
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	19, 25, 26, 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Stewart v. State</u> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Talley v. State</u> 36 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1948)	62
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	27
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> 439 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1983)	28
<u>Thompson v. Dugger</u> 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Trawick v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	20, 34
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	19, 20
<u>Walton v. State</u> 481 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1986)	61
<u>White v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	52
<u>White v. State</u> 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	45
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	52
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1983)	55
<u>Wright v. State</u> 586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	45, 52

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	25, 60
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	19, 25, 60, 61
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	18, 19, 25, 60
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	18, 19, 25, 60
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	18, 19, 25, 60
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	18, 25, 60
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	18, 19, 25, 60
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	60
Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes (1991)	60, 61, 62
Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes	43
Section 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes (1991)	43
